

No. 17-1498

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

ATLANTIC RICHFIELD COMPANY, PETITIONER

*v.*

GREGORY A. CHRISTIAN, ET AL.

---

---

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF MONTANA*

---

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

---

MONTE D. BECK  
JUSTIN P. STALPES  
BECK, AMSDEN &  
STALPES, PLLC  
1946 Stadium Drive, Suite 1  
Bozeman, MT 59715

J. DAVID SLOVAK  
MARK M. KOVACICH  
ROSS JOHNSON  
KOVACICH SNIPES, PC  
P.O. Box 2325  
Great Falls, MT 59403

JOSEPH R. PALMORE  
*Counsel of Record*  
BRYAN J. LEITCH  
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP  
2000 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 887-6940  
JPalmore@mofa.com

JAMES R. SIGEL  
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP  
425 Market St.  
San Francisco, CA 94105  
*Counsel for Respondents*

JULY 2, 2018

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT.....	3
A. Statutory Background .....	3
B. Factual Background.....	6
C. Procedural Background .....	7
1. Landowners' claims .....	7
2. The prior Montana Supreme Court decision .....	8
3. ARCO's motion for partial summary judgment.....	9
4. The district court's decision .....	10
5. ARCO's interlocutory appeal .....	10
6. The Montana Supreme Court's decision .....	11
7. Proceedings on remand .....	14
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	15
I. THIS COURT LACKS JURISDICTION OVER THIS INTERLOCUTORY STATE- COURT DECISION .....	15
A. ARCO Improperly Seeks Review Of A Non-Final State-Court Decision .....	15
B. This Case Does Not Fit Any Exception To Section 1257's Finality Rule .....	15

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. LANDOWNERS DO NOT “CHALLENGE” AN EPA-ORDERED REMEDIATION .....	18
A. The Montana Supreme Court’s Decision Conflicts With No Decision Applying Section 113(h) .....	18
B. The Montana Supreme Court’s Decision Was Correct .....	23
C. This Petition Is A Poor Vehicle For Addressing Section 113(h)’s Scope.....	26
III. LANDOWNERS NEED NOT SECURE EPA APPROVAL BEFORE CLEANING THEIR PROPERTIES .....	27
A. The Montana Supreme Court’s Conclusion That Landowners Are Not Section 122(e)(6) “Potentially Responsible Part[ies]” Conflicts With No Other Decision.....	27
B. The Montana Supreme Court’s Decision Was Correct .....	31
C. Remaining State-Law Questions Render This Petition A Poor Vehicle For Addressing Section 122(e)(6)’s Scope....	33
IV. CERCLA DOES NOT OTHERWISE PREEMPT LANDOWNERS’ RESTORATION-DAMAGES REQUEST .....	34
A. Consistent With Other Appellate Courts, The Montana Supreme Court Recognized Conflicting State-Law Remedies May Be Preempted.....	34

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. The Montana Supreme Court's Decision Was Correct .....	35
V. ANY REVIEW SHOULD AWAIT FINAL JUDGMENT .....	39
CONCLUSION .....	40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>ARCO Env'tl. Remediation, LLC v. Department of Health &amp; Env'tl. Quality of Mont.</i> , 213 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2000).....	19, 25, 26
<i>Beck v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> , 62 F.3d 1240 (9th Cir. 1995).....	21
<i>Boarhead Corp. v. Erickson</i> , 923 F.2d 1011 (11th Cir. 1991).....	21
<i>Broward Gardens Tenants Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 311 F.3d 1066 (11th Cir. 2002) .....	21, 22
<i>Burlington N. &amp; Santa Fe Ry. v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 599 (2009) .....	3
<i>California Dep't of Toxic Substances Control v. Hearthside Residential Corp.</i> , 613 F.3d 910 (9th Cir. 2010).....	28, 29
<i>Cannon v. Gates</i> , 538 F.3d 1328 (10th Cir. 2008).....	22, 25
<i>Christian v. Atl. Richfield Co.</i> , 358 P.3d 131 (Mont. 2015) .....	8, 9, 39
<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975) .....	16, 17, 18
<i>CTS Corp. v. Waldburger</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2175 (2014).....	4, 38
<i>El Paso Nat. Gas Co. v. United States</i> , 750 F.3d 863 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	18, 22, 25
<i>Fireman's Fund Ins. Co. v. City of Lodi</i> , 302 F.3d 928 (9th Cir. 2002).....	35
<i>Flynt v. Ohio</i> , 451 U.S. 619 (1981).....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Fort Ord Toxics Project, Inc. v. California EPA</i> , 189 F.3d 828 (9th Cir. 1999).....	26
<i>Jefferson v. City of Tarrant</i> , 522 U.S. 75 (1997)...	15, 16, 17
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 541 U.S. 428 (2004) .....	18
<i>Litgo N. J. Inc. v. Commissioner, N. J. Dep’t of Envtl. Prot.</i> , 725 F.3d 369 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	31
<i>Manor Care, Inc. v. Yaskin</i> , 950 F.2d 122 (3d Cir. 1991) .....	38
<i>McClellan Ecological Seepage Situation v. Perry</i> , 47 F.3d 325 (9th Cir. 1995).....	20
<i>Minnick v. California Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 452 U.S. 105 (1981) .....	16
<i>New Mexico v. General Elec. Co.</i> , 467 F.3d 1223 (10th Cir. 2006).....	22, 26, 35, 37
<i>Niagara Mohawk Power Corp. v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 596 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	30
<i>O’Dell v. Espinoza</i> , 456 U.S. 430 (1982) .....	15
<i>Oneok, Inc. v. Learjet, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1591 (2015).....	36
<i>Pakootas v. Teck Cominco Metals, Ltd.</i> , 646 F.3d 1214 (9th Cir. 2011).....	19, 20
<i>Pierce Cty. v. Guillen</i> , 537 U.S. 129 (2003) .....	16
<i>PMC, Inc. v. Sherwin-Williams Co.</i> , 151 F.3d 610 (7th Cir. 1998).....	4, 35
<i>Pollack v. Department of Defense</i> , 507 F.3d 522 (7th Cir. 2007).....	21



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Republic Nat. Gas Co. v. Oklahoma</i> , 334 U.S. 62 (1948) .....	15
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947) .....	37
<i>Rumpke of Ind., Inc. v. Cummins Engine Co.</i> , 107 F.3d 1235 (7th Cir. 1997).....	29, 30
<i>Schalk v. Reilly</i> , 900 F.2d 1091 (7th Cir. 1990) .....	21
<i>Stanton Road Assocs. v. Lohrey Enters.</i> , 984 F.2d 1015 (9th Cir. 1993).....	35
<i>Sunburst School Dist. No. 2 v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 165 P.3d 1079 (Mont. 2007).....	8, 33
<i>The Wharf (Holdings) Ltd. v. United Int’l Holdings</i> , 532 U.S. 588 (2001).....	33
<i>United States v. Akzo Coatings of Am., Inc.</i> , 949 F.2d 1409 (6th Cir. 1991) .....	24
<i>United States v. Atl. Research Corp.</i> , 551 U.S. 128 (2007) .....	30, 32
<i>United States v. Colorado</i> , 990 F.2d 1565 (10th Cir. 1993).....	23, 26
<i>Village of DePue v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 537 F.3d 775 (7th Cir. 2008).....	24, 35
<i>Virginia Military Inst. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 946 (1993) .....	39
<i>Weiss v. Kuck Trucking, Inc.</i> , 166 Fed. Appx. 931 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Western Property Serv. Corp. v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 358 F.3d 678 (9th Cir. 2004).....	29
<i>Williams Pipeline Co. v. Soo Line R.R.</i> , 597 N.W.2d 340 (Minn. Ct. App. 1999).....	26
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	15, 16
42 U.S.C. § 9607 .....	3, 32
42 U.S.C. § 9613(f)(1).....	3
42 U.S.C. § 9613(h).....	5, 24, 25, 26
42 U.S.C. § 9614(a).....	4, 24, 37
42 U.S.C. § 9614(b).....	4, 38
42 U.S.C. § 9621(a).....	6
42 U.S.C. § 9621(d).....	5, 6
42 U.S.C. § 9622(e)(6).....	6
42 U.S.C. § 9652(d).....	4, 24, 37, 38
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
David Kriewaldt, <i>Recent Treatment of the Chal- lenges Clause in CERCLA § 113(h)</i> , 3 <i>Envtl. &amp; Energy L. &amp; Pol’y J.</i> 169 (2008) .....	22
EPA, <i>Anaconda Regional Water, Waste, and Soils Operable Unit Record of Decision</i> (1998), goo.gl/GG8aQC .....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
EPA, <i>Anaconda Regional Water, Waste, and Soils Operable Unit Record of Decision Amendment</i> (2011), <a href="http://goo.gl/gj1CZ3">goo.gl/gj1CZ3</a> .....	7
EPA, <i>Community Soils Operable Unit Record of Decision</i> (1996), <a href="http://goo.gl/FJ5VRc">goo.gl/FJ5VRc</a> .....	6, 7, 25
